

No. 23-2525

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WILLIAM GRANT
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII
HON. LESLIE E. KOBAYASHI
DIST. CT. NO. 1:22-CR-00069-LEK-1

OPENING BRIEF

Office of the Federal Public Defender for the District of Hawaii
Salina M. Kanai, Federal Public Defender
Craig W. Jerome, First Assistant Federal Defender

Sharron I. Rancourt, Assistant Federal Defender, Counsel of Record
300 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 7104
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
Telephone (808) 541-2521
Email sharron_rancourt@fd.org

Table of Contents.

Table of authorities.	3
Introduction.	6
Jurisdiction.	8
Bail status.	9
Issues.	9
Pertinent positive law.	10
Case statement.	11
Argument summary.	21
Argument.	22
I. Standards of review.	22
II. Dosage amount, not the combined weight of the fentanyl- alcohol mixture on the patches, should set Grant’s base offense level.	23
III. The district court’s decision to treat Grant differently than other defendants with regard to an anticipated guideline amendment was not reasonable.	29
IV. The district court’s upward variance was tainted by unreasonable notions about fentanyl.	32
Conclusion.	36
CA9 Form 8; certificate of compliance.	37
CA9 Form 17; statement of related cases.	38

Table of Authorities.

Cases.

<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).	19, 21, 24–26, 28, 29
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).	22
<i>Leong Kim Wai v. Burnett</i> , 23 F.2d 789 (CA9 1928).	33
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).	32
<i>United States v. Drageset</i> , No. 1:23-cr-00051-LEK (D. Haw.).	13
<i>United States v. Estabilio</i> , 849 Fed. Appx. 208 (CA9) (June 1, 2021) (unpublished).	35
<i>United States v. House</i> , 31 F.4th 745 (CA9 2022).	22
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 833 F.2d 1380 (CA9 1987).	33
<i>United States v. Messer</i> , 785 F.2d 832 (CA9 1986).	32
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 561 F.3d 970 (CA9 2009).	35
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 962 F.3d 420 (CA9 2020).	23
<i>United States v. Robins</i> , 967 F.2d 1387 (CA9 1992).	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 49 F.4th 1205 (CA9 2022).	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 668 F.2d 1064 (CA9 1981).	32

Constitutional Provision.

U.S. Const., amend. V (due process).	22, 32, 35
--	------------

Statutes.

18 U.S.C. §922.	12
18 U.S.C. §924.	12
18 U.S.C. §3231.	8
18 U.S.C. §3553.	30, 31
18 U.S.C. §3742.	9
21 U.S.C. §841.	12, 19, 21, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. §1291.	9

Sentencing Guidelines.

USSG §2D1.1, Application Note 11 (1993).	27
USSG §2D1.1 (2021).	6, 9, 10, 18, 21, 23, 26–29
— USSG §2D1.1(c), Note A to the Drug Quantity Table.	10
— USSG §2D1.1, Application Note 1.	28
— USSG §2D1.1, Application Note 9.	10, 18, 19, 27
USSG §4A1.1 (2021).	7, 11, 20, 29

USSG §4A1.1 (2023).	7, 11, 19, 20, 29
USSG §5A (2021).	7, 20
USSG, Amendment 318 (1993).	28
USSG, Amendment 488 (1995).	26, 27

Rules.

FRAP 4.	9
--------------	---

Other Authority.

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>U.S. Overdose Deaths in 2021 Increased Half as Much as in 2020—But Are Still Up 15%</i> (May 11, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/nchs_press_releases/2022/202205.htm	15
HNN Staff, <i>Couple accused of fentanyl supply in deadly mass overdose to remain in custody</i> , Hawaii News Now (July 1, 2023), https://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/2023/07/01/honolulu-couple-accused-fentanyl-supply-deadly-waikiki-mass-overdose-remain-custody-deemed-public-danger/	13
HNN Staff, <i>Dealers are distributing fentanyl in Hawaii made to look like rainbow-colored candies</i> , Hawaii News Now (Sept. 27, 2022), https://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/2022/09/27/federal-agency-issues-warning-suspected-fentanyl-being-smuggled-into-hawaii/	14
HNN Staff, <i>Honolulu mayor signs bill requiring bars, nightclubs to carry life-saving overdose treatment</i> , Hawaii News Now (July 24, 2023), https://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/2023/07/26/honolulu-mayor-signs-bill-requiring-bars-nightclubs-carry-life-saving-overdose-treatment/	13
National Institute on Drug Abuse, <i>Drug Overdose Death Rates</i> , https://nida.nih.gov/research-topics/trends-statistics/overdose-death-rates	15
Raheel Ashraf (BBC Sport reporter), <i>Len Bias: The NBA draft star and his overdose—a death that changed America</i> , British Broadcasting Corporation (June 22, 2023), https://www.bbc.com/sport/basketball/65953921	16
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, <i>Overdoses Prevention Strategy</i> , https://www.hhs.gov/overdose-prevention/	15

U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration, *Methamphetamine*,
<https://www.dea.gov/factsheets/methamphetamine>. 17
